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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

N side of Bowleys Quarters Road, 1000 ft 
SW side of the cll of Burke Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(1636 Bowleys Quarters Road) 

* FQR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Scott L. Simmons 

Petitioner * CASE NO. 2009-0204-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Special Hearing filed by Scott L. Simmons, the legal property owner. Special Hearing relief is 

requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

pennit 1.276 acres of R.C.S zoned land for the construction of a dwelling in lieu of the minimum 

required 1.5 acres. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site 

plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. It should also be 

notedthat Resolution 7-09 concerning the public disclosure of Scott L. Simmons, an employee of 

the Baltimore County Sheriff's Office, was approved at the County Council meeting held on 

February 2, 2009. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing was 

Petitioner Scott Simmons, along with his wife Charlene Simmons. Also appearing in support of 

the requested relief was Charles Merritt with Merritt Development Con~ultants, Inc. There were 

no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is predominantly square­

shaped consisting of approximately 55,582 square feet or 1.276 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.5. 

The property is located on the northwest side of Bowleys Quarters Road, north of Chesapeake 

Road, in the Bowleys Quarters area of eastern Baltimore County. In particular, the property is 

situated toward the end of Bowleys Quarters Road on a peninsula that is bordered by Galloway 



Creek to the northwest, Middle River to the southwest, and Chesapeake Bay to the south and east. 

The property also lies adjacent to Bowleys Quarters Condo-Marina. 

As shown on the site plan and the zoning map that was marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibit 2, the subject property consists of five lots -- Lots 108 - 112. Each lot is 

approximately SO feet wide by 230 feet deep. The property has been in Petitioner's family for a 

number of years, having been owned by Petitioner's grandfather and great-grandfather since the 

1930's. Copies of the Deeds evidencing the chain oftide were marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibits SA through Sc. In 2007, in anticipation of acquiring ownership of the 

property and with the goal of ultimately constructing a single-family dwelling, Petitioner 

requested a Critical Area Administrative Variance from the Department of Environmental 

Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) because the lots contain non-tidal wetlands. In a 

letter dated October S, 2007, a copy of which was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 3, DEPRM granted the variance. Petitioner acquired the property in May 

2008 and countersigned the letter on June 11, 2008, acknowledging his agreement with the 

conditions imposed in the letter granting the Critical Area Variance. The property itself is part of 

"Plat No.3 of Bowleys Quarters" and was recorded on April 2S, 1930, as shown on the recorded 

plat that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 4. 

At this juncture, Petitioner desires to put his plans into fruition with the construction of a 

single-family dwelling on the property. However, before doing so, Petitioner was informed by the 

Zoning Review Office that he would require special hearing relief for the undersized lot. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee comments were received and are made part of the record 

of this case. Comments received from the Office of Planning dated March 4, 2009 do not oppose 

Petitioners' request, provided the construction complies with the current R.C.S requirements. In 

order to make this determination, the Office of Planning will require the submission of additional 

information, which will be expounded on further in this Order. Comments were received from the 

Bureau of Development Plans Review dated February 18, 2009. The comments indicate that the 

first floor or basement must be at least one foot above the flood plain elevation in all const!Uction, 
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the building should be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation or collapse and 

constructed of materials resistant to flood damage. Flood-resistant construction should be in 

accordance with the Baltimore County Building Code which adopts the International Building 

Code. Comments were also received from DEPRM dated March 27,2009 which indicates that the 

property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. The property is 

within a Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot coverage is 

limited to IS%. The comment also references the Critical Area Variance that was granted to 

impact non-tidal wetlands and non-tidal wetlands buffer with mitigation required. Mitigation has 

also been provided for forest clearing in the critical area. 

Section lA04.3.B.l.a of the B.C.Z.R. states that "[a] lot having an area of less than 1 Y2 

acres may not be created in an RC.S Zone." Section lA04.3.B.l.b(l) of the B.C.Z.R also states 

that "[t]he owner of a single lot of record that is not a subdivision and that is in existence prior to 

September 2, 2003, but does not meet the minimum acreage requirement .:. may apply for a 

special hearing under Article S to alter the minimum lot size requirement." 

In the instant matter, I am persuaded to grant the special hearing relief. Arguably, the 

requested relief is not even necessary because under Section 1 A04.3.B.l.a of the B.C.Z.R, 

Petitioner has not created a lot having an area of less than 1 Y2 acres in an R.C.S Zone. Indeed, in 

this case, the lots were recorded in 1930 and have existed in their present configuration as one 

property since at least 1961 (See, Petitioner's Exhibit SC). The existence of this property certainly 

predates the adoption of the R.C.S Zone in this area, and the granting of the Critical Area Variance 

by DEPRM enables Petitioner to finally build on this property. On the other hand, under Section 

lA04.3.B.l.b(l) of the B.C.Z.R, this property is not a subdivision as that term is generally used 

today and has been in existence prior to September 2, 2003, but may not meet the minimum 

acreage requirement by approximately 0.224 acre. In my view, based on the testimony and 

evidence presented, special hearing relief is warranted in this case to alter the minimum lot size 

requirement. 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioner's request for special hearing should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this c,.ftc day of May, 2009 that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing relief filed 

pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 1.276 

acres of R.C.5 zoned land for the construction of a dwelling in lieu of the minimum required 1.5 

acres be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, 
Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until such 
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, 
this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for 
returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Prior to obtaining a building permit, Petitioner shall submit the following information to 
the Office of Planning for their determination that the proposed structure meets the R.C.5 
Performance Standards: 

a. 	 Submit photographs of existing adjacent dwellings to the Office of Planning. 
b. 	 Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to the Office of 

Planning for review and approval. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in 
size and architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that 
the exterior of the proposed building(s) use the same finish materials and 
architectural details on the front, side and rear elevations. Use of quality material 
such as brick, stone or cedar is encouraged. 

c. 	 Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys and porches as a 
component of the building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be 
screened to minimize visibility from a public street. 

d. 	 Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design 
garages with the same architectural theme as the principal building, on the site, 
providing consistency in materials, colors, roof pitch and style. 

e. 	 Provide landscaping along the public road, if it is consistent with the existing 
streetscape. 

3. 	 The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. The flood 
protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet. In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance 
Requirements, the first floor or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain 
elevation in all construction. 
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4. 	 The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is advised 
that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby 
elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

5. 	 The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. The building shall be 
designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of 
structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

6. 	 Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County Building 
Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

7. 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore 
County Code), consistent with the Critical Area Variance granted October 5, 2007, and 
related conditions imposed therein. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

May 5, 2009 

SCOTT L. AND CHARLENE SIMMONS 

357WYEROAD 

BALTIMORE MD 21221 


Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2009-0204-SPH 
Property: 1636 Bowleys Quarters Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Simmons: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

for Baltimore County 


THB:pz 


Enclosure 


c: Charles Merritt, Merritt Development Consultants Inc., 2418 East Joppa Road, Baltimore MD 21234 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 IFax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• • Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for Ihe property loc.le~ al. Ila3\. (2,oLJ \f'('f ~ a-Gel(j° ~ 
. '. which IS presently zoned 0 --5 . 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned,legal 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Cou.nty and ~hich·is described in the description .and plat attached hereto and 


. 	made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Heanng under Section 500.7 of the ZOning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

{'~1b o..ex-eg, of .f-C--I? :w~J Ltthcliby ~-e Con:;~~~ Ot (X 

c\~~ ~(\ \\~U O~ -\-y.,~ ~V\\~ xi'qJir('a \·G o..CKe~;' 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the· 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 	 Telephone No Name· Type or Print. 

City 	 State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 	 351 ~.WtUA . Ltl 0-- bg-b:- bq db 
Ad~SS ~ 	 Tele~hone NO.. 

_\() l\ lli,CY\O tf . f.t.}'D' 01a­
Name - Type or Print 	 c~ . S~~ ZiPCO~', . 

Representative to be Contacted: . 
Signature 

...­

Telephone No Address 	 Telephone No Address 

City 	 Stale Zip Code . City State Zip Code' 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __---'-__ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _______ 

Reviewed BY' :\\LAM' Date Z. CJ' \:)1 
REV 9/15198 J < 

I 

... r ...... 

~ __________¥~~~_!~~¥~Q__"M__W' 
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MERRITT DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS, INC/ 
-----Engineering~----Land Planning~Surveying-~ ,/ 

2418 E Joppa Road 
Baltimore, MD 21234 
Phone: 410-663-5525 

410-663-8680 
Fax: .410-663-4315 
merrittdc@comcast.net 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

1636 BOWLEYS QUARTERS ROAD 


Beginning at a point on the North side of Bowleys Quarters Road which is 40 wide at the 
distance of 1000 feet of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Burke Road 
which is 40 wide. 

Being Lots. #108-112 in the subdivision of PlatNo 3 of the Plat ofBowleys Quarters as recorded 
in Baltimore County Plat Book #3, Folio #56, containing 55,582 sf or 1.276 ac. Aldo known as 
Bowleys Quarters Road and located in the 15 Election District, 6 Councilmanic District. 

mailto:merrittdc@comcast.net


MARYLAND 
/'OFFICE OF BUbGET AND FINANCE No. 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT' 
Date:, v..:::.--:...,/ ) --l) 

1fl{,: ilr!l,!t ' 
-1 

Rev Sub 
Source! 
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"' ,,' 
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From: 

For: 
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VALIDATION 
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PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD! 
GOLD ~ ACCOUNTING 



i 
NQTICE!,()F~QNING .ffEAR'ING· 

, 111e Zoning to';'~lsslon~r of Baltimore County,. by Buthorl-.I 
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore county will I 

, hold a public hearing In Towson; Maryland on the property , 
Identified herein as follows: . . , 
,Case: .I12oo9-0204-SPH ' l" , , 
, 1636 BOWleys Quarters'Road. .' . 

. ' N/slde of BOWleys Quarters Road, 1000 f~t +/' slwest side 
of centerline of Burke'Road . 

15 th Election District - 6th councilmanic District 

.legal Owner(s): Scott Simmons ' 


SpeClal,Hearlng: to permit 1,276 acres of RC-5 zoned land .i 
, for the construction Of a dwelling In lieu Of the minimum ree 
,qulred 1.5 acres,,' ," , . I 
Hearing: Wednesday, April 1, 2009 at 11:00' a,m, In' 
·Room 104, Jeffenion Building. 105 .West CheSapeake
,Avenue, Towson 21204: . 

, ' 

WIlliAM J, WISEMAN, Iii ' . . '" " 
Zoning Commlssloher for Baltimore County ': " 
'NOTES: (1) Heatlngs are Handicapped AccessltJte; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact' the Zoning Commls­

~Ioner's Office at (410) 887-4386, , _ . 


. ,,<2), For Information concernlng'the File and/or Hearing: C 


Contact the Zonlng'Revlew Offlce C!t (410) 887-3391, . ' 

JT 31706 Mar. 17 . . ' .. 196751 


CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


__-=3::....L(---,-I.......q___,2012!i 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

inthe following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of sHeees!ive week" the first publication appearing 

on 310 ,20~ 

~e Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




MERRITT DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS INC. 
2418 EAST JOPPA ROAD. BALTIMORE MD. 21234 

PHONE:41 0-663-5525 FAX:41 D-663-4315 
MERRITTDC@COMCAST.NET 

TRANSMITTAL FORM 
TO: DATE: , , 

PROJECT NAME:__________ 

OUR PROJECT 

ATTN: jL\Z..\ s..--E.:iN 
WE ARE SUBMITTING THE FOLLOWING: 


FOR APPROVAL ___ FOR YOUR USE/FILE· >( FOR REVIEW ___ 


QUANTllY DESCRIPTION 


Sk.-:>N Hs-'TiNG Cf::.::.SE.., NO. Zoo'l-oZa4 -S\'L.\ 

. 
J 

I 

COMMENTS: ______________________________ 

SINCERELY, 

h '-.l ,,1<... 
CHARLES MERRITT 

PRESIDENT 

mailto:MERRITTDC@COMCAST.NET


CeRilFlCA1f OF P0511Na 


~: Case Number: . '200:,\- 0 Lo4 - SEd 


P~/ l?evelcper' 5Gcli SiN HON S . 


\ 12001
CP~~/Q~Irk:f: AE(:2..IL 

. fhl~ i~ to certlfL[ under the penatie, of perjJn.j -!:hat w nece55~ 5i~ ,) retlUred bq IaN were por.;ted ~1a.laJsl4 
. . 


CJI-the prCPer1;q locatea at I (P 3(" . r3ov.:.\..-e:;-( S Q,>J.e:..r-:[§-?-:::' fZc:,P'D 


C'ha1es e. Merritt 
9B~1 Ma::jleJt Kia:l 
Baltlmcre, Mt? 21z;74 
410-667-7762 





MARYLAND 

March 4,2009
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTI1Y M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive ..Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0204-SPH 
1636 Bowleys Quarters Road 
N/side of Bowleys Quarters Road, 1000 feet +1- slwest side of centerline of Burke Road 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Scott Simmons 

Special Hearing, to permit ,1.276 acres of RC-5 zoned land for the construction of a dwelling in 
lieu of the minimum required 1.5 acres. 

Hearing: Wednesday, April 1, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room .104, Jefferson Building, 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


~w: ~tou> 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: Scott Simmons, 357 Wye Road, Baltimore 2'1221 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER "!lUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MARCH 17, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 41 0-887 -4386. . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, March 17, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Scott Simmons 410-686-6926 
357 Wye Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
. of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0204-SPH 
1636 Bowleys Quarters Road 

Nlside of Bowleys Quarters Road, 1000 feet +1- s/west side of centerline of Burke Road 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Scott Simmons 


Special Hearing to permit 1.276 acres of RC-5 zoned land for the construction of a dwelling in 
lieu of the minimum required 1.5 acres. 

Hearing: 	Wed esday, April 1, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

1 5 est Che peake Avenue, Towson 21204 


WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 


(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



•••• DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing. this notice is accomplished by posting a· 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements; The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ___0_2:_·_._O__~___________ 
Petitioner: ~GQrr -S i M 1'-1 eN~ 

Address or Location: i ("".3 C, t3QW y;.:!$ Q\JI!:.~~ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: SCOTT Si MMcNS 

Address: ~3~~~J~.~~~~'~'~~~~__f)~o~~~f)~________________ 

bALTIH014= ND 

Telephone Number: . Ala .~ 8 Ca ~ <e l-z.c? . 

. . -' "" ", 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Developmem Management 

March 26, 2009 
Scott Simmons 
357 Wye Rd. 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

Dear: Scott Simmons 

Case Number 2009-0204-SPH, 1336 Bowleys Quarters Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February OS, 2009. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition: All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

., " /J~0W,~ - --. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax- 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd_gov 


www.baltimorecountymd_gov


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 February 19,2009 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: 16, 2009 

,Item Numbers 0200,.0203, 0205,0206,0207,0208,0210 

Pursuant to your t referenced plan (s) have been 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and 
corrected or incorporat the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr .. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829 2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 IPhone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Martin O'Mallev, Governor I IJohn D. Porcari. Secretory 

Anthony G. Brown. Lt. Governor Neil 1. Pedersen. Administrator
StateIDgiMray

Administration 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date:tE.~. Z~ 'ZI)e~ 
. , / 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office of Item No t~~_ 6ZD4S?H 

Pennits and Development Management \b3(.130\1'V\.1iC..'($ Q\.Uo.~~~ 

County Office Building, Room 109 51~~S ~~VP-q,.T'< 

Towson, Maryland 21204 5PEOA L. H~"'lZ-' ~~ 


Dear Ms. Matthews: 


Th~nk you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
infonnation this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. Z~ t)2.04-SVt-\ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

(~ s~~:~~~~~Lf 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB. 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 


i'vlaryland Relay Sen/ice/or Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Sireel Address. 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore. Marvland 21202 . Phone: 41 O:i4S0,OO . www m"rvl"nnm~.1< "rom 

mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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HAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


fte 


RECEIVED 

APR 092009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination .::l"wl-­

DATE: March 27,2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 2009-0204-SPH 
1636 Bowleys Quarters Road 
(Simmons Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 16,2009 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-:-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The property is within a Limited Development Area (LOA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot 
coverage is limited to 15%. A Critical Area variance was granted J 0/5/07 to impact nontidal wetlands and 
nontidal wetlands buffer, with mitigation required. Mitigation has also been provided for forest clearing in 
the Critical Area. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: March 17,2009 

S:\Devcoord\J ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\zAC 09-204-SPHA 1636 Bowleys Quarters Rd.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 4,2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
RECEIVEDDirector, Office of Planning 

MAR Xl!) 2009 
SUBJECT: 1636 Bowleys Quarters Road 

ZONING COMMISSIONER
INFORMATION: 

Item ~umber: 9-204 

Petitioner: Scott Simmons 

Zoning: RC 5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request. However, this office is required 
to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the' proposed 
constructioJi complies with the currentRC 5 requirements. To prepare the statement of finding, 
the following information must be submitted to this office: 

1. 	 Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings. 

2. 	 Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and 
approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and 
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the 
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials and architectural details on the front, 
side, and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged. 

3. 	 Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the 
building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility 
from a public street. 

W:IDEVREVlZAC\9·204.doc 



4. 	 Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate t,o the dwellingand design garages with 
the same architectural theme as the principal building on the site, providing consistency in 
materials, colors, roof pitch, and style. 

5. 	 Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape. 

6. 	 ~less the lots are combined variances~re required for side .yard to permit 7'x 43' in lieu of 
SO'. A minor subdivision will be required to combine the lots as shown. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: -cr~I/",,--.----'tz+-~~~~~"""-/~_-·­
CM/LL 

W:IDEVREVIZAC\9·204.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: February 18,2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 23, 2009 
Item No. 2009-0204-SPH 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment(s) .. 

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor 
or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all 
construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The 
developer is advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must 
be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residential (commercial) development. 

building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent 
. flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood 
damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore 
County Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC·ITEM NO 2009·0204·SPH·02232009 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
1636 Bowleys Quarters Road; NIS Bowleys 
Quarters Rd, 1000' SWIS of Burke Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Scott Simmons. * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
* BAL TIMORE COUNTY 

* 09-204-SPH· 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

U,.,/. ~j)~f'<)RECEIVED 
CAROLE S: DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel FEB 2·62009 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue r .................. 
 Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26th day of February, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Scott Simmons, 357 Wye Road, Baltimore, MD 21220, 

Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



County Council 

of 


Baltimore County 

Court House 


Towson. Mmyland 21204 


410-887-3196 

Fax: 410-887-5791 


S.G. Samuel Moxley 
HRST DISTRICT 

Kt!lrin Komenet:t:. 
SECOND DISTRICT 

T. Bryan McIntire 
THIRD DISTRICT 

Kenneth N. Oliver 
FOIJRTH DISTRICT 

Vmcent J. Gardina 
FIHH DISTRICT 

Joseph Barten/elder 
SIXTH DISTRICT 

John OlYf.t!H.'Ski, Sr. 
SEVENTH DISTRICT. 

Thomas J. Petklicord, Jr. 
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL 
SECRETARY 

\ \ Rrv--. 

February 3,2009 

; RECEIVED 

William 1. Wiseman, Esquire FEB ®42009 
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner 
The Jefferson Building ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

Attached please find a copy.ofResolution 7-09 concerning the public 
dis~losure of Scott L. Simmons, an employee of the Baltimore County 
Sheriff s Office, who has applied for a zoning variance to construct a single­
family dwelling at 1636 Bowleys Quarters Road (Lots 108-112), Baltimore, 
Maryland 21220. . 

This Resolution was approved by the County Council at its February 2, 
2009 meeting and is being forwarded to you for appropriate action. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas 1. Peddicord, Jr. 
Legislative Counsel/Secretary 

TJP:dp 
Enclosure 

cc: Scott L. Simmons 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Legislative Session 2009, Legislative Day No.1 


Resolution No. 7-09 


Mr. Joseph Bartenfelder, Councilman 

By the County Council, February 2,2009 

A RESOLUTION concerning the public disclosure ofScott L. Simmons, an employee of the 

Baltimore County Sheriff's Office. 

WHEREAS, Scott L. Simmons, an employee ofthe Baltimore County Sheriff's Office, has 

applied for a zoning variance to construct a single-family dwelling at 1636 Bowleys Quarters Road 

(Lots 108-112); Baltimore, Maryland 21220; and 

WHEREAS, this Resolution is intended to provide full public disclosure under Section 32-1­

102 of the Baltimore County Code. 

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, 

MARYLAND, that the application for a zoning variance filed by Scott L. Simmons does not 

contravene the public welfare. 

t00709.wpd 



READ AND PASSED this 2ND day of FEBRUARY, 2009. 

BY ORDER 

Thomas J. Peddl~ord, Jr. I. 

Secretary 

ITEM: RESOLUTION 7-09 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 


JAMES T. SMITH,'1'R;' 
County E:recutlvi! 

DAVID AC. CARROLl.., Di1'flC1C't 

Depa1'tmtnt of6nvi1'01tm,ntal ]"1'(}tectiof! 
t111d Rf!..ffJUl"(;e Mt:l1/age1'lftl'llr 

October5,2007 

Mr, Chuck Merritt 
2416 East Joppa F.: ::Jod 
Baltimore, MD 212:~4 

Re: 	 Lots "07~ i 12 Bowleys Quarters Road (Simmons Property] 
Critical Area Administrative Variance 
Tracking #06:-07·464 

Dear Mr. Merritt: 

The Depart l'lent ofEnvironmental Protection and Resource Management 
'(DEPRMJ has receked your variance request to construct a single-family dwelling 
on six previously re::orded lots, which contains non-tidal wetlands.' The Director of 

, 	 ' 

DEPRM may grant :;:l variance to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations in 
accordance with r,;gulations adopted by the Critical Area Commission 
concerning variances as se.t forth in COMAR 27.01.11. There are five [5) criteria 
listed in COMAR 27 °1.11 that shall be used to evaluate the variance request. All 
five of the criterio must bernet in order to approve the variance. . 

The first critt'i"ion requires that special conditions exist that are peculiar to 
. the land or structum. and that literal enforcement of the regulations would result 
in unwarranted hal' :iship. A strict enforcement of the management requirements 
of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Re'gula'tions (Section 33-2-204) would 
predude building c residence on this property, thus denying reasonable use of 
the entire property. Therefore. this criterion has been met. 

The second ~~riterion requires that a literal enforcement of the regulations 
WOUld deprive the ~7pplicont of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in 

. similar areas within lhe Critical Area. Similarly encumbered properties hove 
received the same ~onsideration whem 0\1 variance criteria had been met. 
Therefore, this critetion has also 'been met. 

The third crit!::!rion requires thot granting of a variance will not confer upon 
on applicant any sr.·eciol privilege that would be denied to other lands or 
structures within thE: Critical Area. Other homes in the area have Similar setback~. 
Lind granting a varionce for redevelopment of this site would not confer special 
privileges upon the t:lpplicont. rherefore. this criterion has been met. 

PETITIONER'S
40 I Bosley Avenue ITowson, Maryland 21204 

www.oaltimorecountymd.gov 
EXHIBIT NO. 3 

http:www.oaltimorecountymd.gov
http:27.01.11
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Mr. Chuck Merritl 

Simmons Properb 

10/05/07 .. 

Page ':2 of 4 


, The fourth oiterionrequiresthat a variance is not based upon ,conditions or 
: cirCumstances wi- ich me the result of actions by the applicant nor does the . 

. 	r~quest arise fron' any condition relating to land or building use, either,permitted . 
or non-conformin~j, on any neighboring property. The constraints areoHributed to . 
lots that werecreoted prior to inception of Chesapeake Boy Critical Area " 

. regulations. TherE~fore, the request is not based upon conditions or circumstances 
that are the result of the applicant's actions, and this criterion has been met. 

The firfh cri'!51rion requires th,at granting of the varionce will not adversely 

affect water quoli'y or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the 

Critical Area. and ~hat the granting of the variance wlll be in harmony with the 


. g~neral spirit and :ntent of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulatiOns. Building 
the dwelling as dcse to the backproperiy line as zoning requirements allow, and 
minimizing the distlJrbance to the site is in harmony with the general spirit ond 
inten1 of the regult:lnons. 

Based upon our review, thisDepartment finds that the first four of the 

above criterio hav·; been met. and that the fifth criterion can be met by 

mitigating as specified below, Therefore. the requested variance is hereby 

approved in occordonce with Section 33--2-205 of the Baltimore County Code 

with the followino I::onditions: . 


The following note must appear on 011 subsequent plans: 

"A vc"iance was granted by the Baltimore County Department of 
Envircnmental Protection and Resource Management from certain 
requit:ments of the Criticol Area Regulations. The Critical Area 
Eosement shown hereon is reflective of the fact that this varia"ce 
was granted. Conditions were placed on this voriance to reduce 
water quolity impacts." 

The 4.945 square feet of forest clearing sholl be mitigated by paying a 
fee-in-lieu to Baltimore County in ihe amount of $1,978.00. The fee-in­
lieu shall be paid prior to DEPRM approval of the building permit 
applicofii;)h. ' 

~~\o\\\~~ 2. 

The. 3,500 square feet of forested buffer impact shall be mitigated by 
paying a ~ee·in-lieu to Baltimore County in the amount of $4,200.00. The 
fee-in-lieu shall be paid prior to DEPRM approval of the building permit ~~~\JD~' 
appllcation. 

The 1,900 square feet of forested wetland impact sholl be mitigated by 
purchasir'1;;J 1,900 square feet of wetland creation credit at theb-- 1fS\'d\\d'b 4. Wilkerson Netland Mitigation Bank. The purchose of the credi1s shall be 
done pricorto DEPRM approvel of the buiiding permit application. 

~ .. 

http:4,200.00
http:1,978.00
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MI·, Chuck Merritt . 

, Si~mQns Property. 


19/05/07 . : : .. 
Poge.30f4 

5. 

~. 

. 


The Criti:~al Area Easement shaH be .protected· during construction via 

installotbn of High Visibility Fence along the limit of Di~turbance (LOD). 

This fence must be inspected by DEPRM prior to approval of any 

grading or building permit application. 


An exhibit showing the Critical Area buffer ,to remain as a Critical Area 

Easement ano associated Decloration of Protective Covenants shall be 

recorded in the land Records of Baltimore County, prior to issuance of 

the building permit. . 


A revisec' plan accurately showing the Critical Area Easement, and 

variance conditions sp~cjfied above must be submitted to DEPRM 

through :)ermits and Development Management prior to DEPRM 

approvel' of the building permit cpplication. 


. It is the inter'l of this Departmer:lt to approve this variance subject to the 

ob r. va conditions. Changes in site layout may r.equire submittol of revised plans 

an<t1 an amended ....ariance request.' . 


Please sign 1\,9 statement on the following page, and then return the 

revf6d plot plan arid the letter to this Deportment c/o Mrs. Regina Esslinger of 

En~ironmentallmp(lct Review. Failure to return a signed copy of this letter and a 

reVIsed plan may n.!lsult in delays in processing of permits or other development 

pia 
5 for the subject property, and/or may render this variance null and void . 

.. If you hove c:uestions regarding this project, please contact Kevin 

Brit 
ingham at 410-(387-3980, . 

il' ;~Qz 
DaJld A. C, Corroll 
Dir 

c: .Mrs. Julie Rot:erts. Critical Area CommiSSion 
Mrs. Regina E:;slinger, DEPRM 
Mr. lou Parnes. MDE 
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Jr. Chuck Merritl . .' . 

SImmons Propert'r . 

10/05/07 : . 

'p6oe 4 of.1 

'1 I-·e have read end agree to implement the above requirements to bring my/our 
foperty into cor"lpliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations. . 

,1 
/. 

r/£.. '. . 
r..-( I,/'P)! _____________ 

D.ote 
....~~=-.....II..---..<:...-.::=::~ 

Date Co-owner's Signature 

311 Irl.kdb/cov/!irnrnonSI:; ·op.caav-o.doc: 
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This Deed, Made this f)., rr daYOf~· , in the 
year two thousand and eight, by and between Bruce L. Schuc dt and Franklin 
L Schmidt, parties of the first part, Grantors and Scott L. Simmons, party of the 
second part, Grantee. 

Witness in consideration of the sum of no dollars the said Bruce L. 
Schuchardt and Franklin L. Schmidt, parties of the first part, Grantors, do grant 
and convey unto the said Scott L. Simmons, party of the second part, Grantee, 
the hereinafter described lot of property, absolutely, his personal representatives 
and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situated, lying and being in 
Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows; 

Being known and designated as lots numbered one hundred and eight 
(108), one hundred and nine (109), and one hundred and ten (110), one hundred 
and eleven (111), and one hundred and twelve (112), as shown on Plat No.3 of 
the Plat of Bowleys Quarters which Plat is recorded among the Plat Records of 
Baltimore County in Plat Book L.McL.M. No.9, folio 56. 

Being the same lots of ground and premises which by deed dated March 
30,2005, and recorded among the Land records of Baltimore, County in Liber 
21712, Folio 515 was granted and conveyed by Joan E. Butler unto Bruce L. 
Schuchardt, being the within Grantor and being the same lots of ground and 

I 
promises which by deed dated May 4, 1995 and recorded among the Land( 

• 
records of Baltimore County in Liber 11116, Folio 421 was granted and conveyed 
by Elfie M. Schmidt unto Franklin L. Schmidt, being the within Grantor. 

'~ether With the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways,PETITIONER'S 
lilege~, .appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or in 
pertammg. ,

EXHIBIT NO. rA-L 
Have And To Hold the said described lot of ground and premises, 

unto the said Scott L. Simmons, party of the second part, individually. 1 of 1 

http://w\y2.~dlandreC~ne.afstagserl
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1. ZONING MAP 1"=200' #05'1B3. 
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